Fluidcontrol
Installation and Operation Instructions
Original instructions
Off-line cooler
BNK
BE360001
04/2022
Bühler Technologies GmbH, Harkortstr. 29, D-40880 Ratingen

BNK off-line coolers are suited for transportation and air cooling of oils in hydraulic and lubrication systems. Their scope is given
by their specifications. The use in other applications is not permitted without confirmation by Bühler Technologies GmbH.
1.2 Model key
Motor power
Pump output per litre
BNK 4.4-30-0.75kW- IBx
Number of motor contacts
Frame size
BNK 4.4-30-0.75kW- IBx
To also have a bypass, the specification will be added to the type designation:
Bypass version AB
IB
ITB
ATB
x
external bypass
internal bypass
internal temperature-dependent bypass 2 bar / 45 °C
external temperature-dependent bypass 2 bar / 45 °C
bypass value 2 bar, 5 bar, 8 bar
(BNK 2-8)
(BNK 3-8)
(BNK 3-8)
(BNK 2-8)
1.3 Scope of delivery
– 1 x Off-line cooler
– Product documentation
2 Bühler Technologies GmbH BE360001 ◦ 04/2022
BNK
2 Safety instructions
2.1 Important advice
Operation of the device is only permitted if:
– the product is used under the conditions described in the installation- and operation instruction, the intended application
according to the type plate and the intended use. In case of unauthorized modifications done by the user Bühler Technolo-
gies GmbH can not be held responsible for any damage,
– when complying with the specifications and markings on the nameplates.
– the performance limits given in the datasheets and in the installation- and operation instruction are obeyed,
– monitoring devices and safety devices are installed properly,
– service and repair is carried out by Bühler Technologies GmbH,
– only original spare parts are used.
This manual is part of the equipment. The manufacturer keeps the right to modify specifications without advanced notice. Keep
this manual for later use.
Signal words for warnings
DANGER
Signal word for an imminent danger with high risk, resulting in severe injuries or death if not avoided.
WARNING
Signal word for a hazardous situation with medium risk, possibly resulting in severe injuries or death if not
avoided.
CAUTION
Signal word for a hazardous situation with low risk, resulting in damaged to the device or the property or
minor or medium injuries if not avoided.
NOTICE
Signal word for important information to the product.
Warning signs
In this manual, the following warning signs are used:
Warning against hazardous situations Warning against high pressure
Warning against electrical voltage Warning against potentially explosive atmospheres
Warning against hot surface General notice
Warning against environmental hazard Disconnect from mains
Warning against rotating parts Wear protection gloves
3Bühler Technologies GmbHBE360001 ◦ 04/2022
BNK
2.2 General hazard warnings
The equipment must be installed by a professional familiar with the safety requirements and risks.
Be sure to observe the safety regulations and generally applicable rules of technology relevant for the installation site. Prevent

	1 Introduction
	1.1 Intended use
	1.2 Model key
	1.3 Scope of delivery
	2 Safety instructions
	2.1 Important advice
	2.2 General hazard warnings
	3 Transport and storage
	4 Installation and connection
	4.1 Requirements to the installation site
	4.2 Installing the unit
	4.2.1 Additional advices for units with pump
	4.2.2 Installing swivel nuts in the fitting body
	4.3 Hydraulic connection
	4.4 Electrical connections
	5 Operation and control
	5.1 Before starting
	5.2 During starting
	6 Maintenance
	6.1 Cleaning and disassembly of the cooler matrix
	6.2 Cleaning the cooler matrix inside
	6.3 Cleaning the fan case
	6.4 Replacing fan parts
	7 Service and repair
	7.1 Troubleshooting
	8 Disposal
	9 Appendices
	9.1 Technical data
	9.1.1 Basic data (at 50 Hz frequency)